SIMOTICS 1LE0 低压交流异步电动机
SIMOTICS 1LE0 Low-voltage Motors
D81.5 2019.03
siemens.com.cn/SIMOTICS_GP_1LE0
3
目录                             Contents 总体介绍                                 Overview
3
SIMOTICS 1LE0 系列电动机是通用型全封闭自扇冷却式三相异步电

Towards the right side
（Standard）
在左边（选配），电动机订货号的
第 16 位数字为 6
On LHS, 16th position of Motor
Order No. digit 6.
在右边（选配），电动机订货号的
第 16 位数字为 5
On RHS, 16th position of Motor
Order No. digit 5.
当电动机的接线盒位置与其它部件冲突时，可以将接线盒从驱动
端移到非驱动端（选件号：H08）。
If there is interfere between the connection box and other
components, the connection box can be moved from the drive
end (DE) to non-drive end (NDE) (Option code: H08).
在顶部的（标配），电动机订货号的
第 16 位数字为 4
On top (Standard), 16th position of
Motor Order No. digit 4.
如果接线盒的位置改变时（如右侧或左侧），须要检查进线孔的
位置是否方便进线。必要时，可以同时订购其它选件（R10，R11
和 R12）。
If the position of the connection box (connection box RHS or LHS)
is changed, the position of the cable entry must be checked. If
necessary, it can be ordered with the corresponding order codes
(R10, R11 and R12).
9
结构型式
Construction type
机座不带底脚，端盖有标准小法兰
Without feet and with C-flange on the end-shield (DE)
机座带底脚，端盖有标准小法兰
With feet and with C-flange on the end-shield (DE)
安装型式
Mounting type
IM B14
FS 80 ~ 160
IM V18 1）
FS 80 ~ 160
IM V19 2）
FS 80 ~ 160
IM B34
FS 80 ~ 160
示意图
Diagram
电动机订货号第 14 位号上
对应的字母
Letter, position 14th
of Motor code
K M L N
1) 室外使用时推荐使用护罩（选件号 H00）；
2) 当户外安装时，推荐对电动机轴采取防护措施，避免水直接喷射到电动
机轴上。
Cooling and ventilation
The 1LE0 standard motors are fitted with an radial flow fan for
cooling in accordance with IEC 60034-6 cooling method.
冷却与通风
所有电动机标配装有径流（离心）式冷却风扇，其冷却效能
与电动机的旋转方向无关（冷却方法符合 IEC60034-6 标准的
IC411）。
1)  At outdoor application, the using of protective cover (Option code H00)
is recommended
2)  At out door application the protection of shaft again jet-water is
recommended
对于某些应用，可以考虑配置独立驱动风扇 ，如，
■ 电动机在低速运行时，推荐使用独立驱动风扇，从而使电动机
得到有效利用；
■ 电动机在明显高于额定同步转速的速度运行时，同样推荐选用
独立驱动风扇，这样有助于降低电动机噪声。
独立驱动风扇的选件号为 F70。当安装独立驱动风扇时，电动机
的长度将增加 ∆L。
For some special application, separately driven fan should be
considered to be configurated.
■ The use of a separately driven fan is recommended to increase
motor utilization at low speed;
■ When motor speed significantly higher than the synchronous
speed, the separately fan is also recommended to be used. It
can help reduce the motor noise.
The separately driven fan can be supplied already fitted, Option
code F70. When the separately driven fan is mounted, the length
of the motor increase by ∆L.
结构型式
Construction type
机座不带底脚，端盖有法兰
Without feet and with flange on the end-shield (DE)
机座带底脚，端盖有法兰
With feet and with flange on the end-shield (DE)
安装型式
Mounting type
IM B5
FS 80 ~ 315
IM V1 1）
FS 80 ~ 355
IM V3 2）
FS 80 ~ 315
IM B35
FS 80 ~ 355
IM V15 1）
FS 80 ~ 315
IM V35 2）
FS 80 ~ 315
示意图
Diagram
电动机订货号第 14 位号上
对应的字母
Letter, position 14th
of Motor code
F G H J W Y
安装结构型式   Construction and mounting type
结构型式
Construction type 机座带底脚，端盖无法兰    With feet and without flange on the end-shield (DE)
安装型式
Mounting type
IM B3
FS 80 ~ 355
IM B6

示意图
Diagram
电动机订货号第 14 位号上
对应的字母
Letter, position 14th
of Motor code
A T U V C D
10
∆L
轴承选配 Bearing Assignment
机座号
Frame
size
极数
Pole
标准配置
Standard design
增强悬臂力设计轴承（选件号：L22）
Increased cantilever-bearing
(Option code: L22)
再润滑轴承（选件号：L23）
Re-greasing bearing
(Option code: L23)
驱动端轴承
DE
bearing
非驱动端轴承
 (水平安装)
NDE bearing
(Horizontal
mounting)
非驱动端轴承
(立式安装)
NDE  bearing
(Vertical
mounting)
驱动端轴承
DE
bearing
非驱动端轴承
(水平安装)
NDE bearing
(Horizontal
mounting)
非驱动端轴承
(立式安装)
NDE bearing
(Vertical
mounting)
驱动端轴承
DE bearing
非驱动端轴承
NDE bearing
80 2, 4, 6 6204 2Z C3 6204 2Z C3 6204 2Z C3 － － － － －
90 2, 4, 6 6205 2Z C3 6205 2Z C3 6205 2Z C3 － － － － －
100 2, 4, 6 6206 2Z C3 6206 2Z C3 6206 2Z C3 6306 2Z C3 6206 2Z C3 6206 2Z C3 6206  C3 6206  C3
112 2, 4, 6 6206 2Z C3 6206 2Z C3 6206 2Z C3 6306 2Z C3 6206 2Z C3 6206 2Z C3 6206  C3 6206  C3
132 2, 4, 6, 8 6208 2Z C3 6208 2Z C3 6208 2Z C3 6308 2Z C3 6208 2Z C3 6208 2Z C3 6208  C3 6208  C3
160
2
6209 2Z C3 6209 2Z C3 6209 2Z C3 6309 2Z C3 6209 2Z C3 6209 2Z C3 6209  C3 6209  C3
4, 6, 8
轴承系统
1LE0系列电动机标准配置深沟球轴承或角接触球轴承，这些轴承
是密封的或可再润滑型的。
FS80 ~ 160 范围的 1LE0 电动机驱动端与非驱动端轴承浮动；
FS180 ~ 355 电动机驱动端轴承浮动，非驱动端轴承固定。
标准配置的轴承可以承受一定的悬臂力，关于悬臂力可以参见第 11
页“电动机轴驱动端允许的最大悬臂力”。当电动机轴端承受的悬臂
力较大时，可以考虑选择增强悬臂力的轴承设计（选件号：L22）。
FS80 ~ 250 范围电动机标配不带再润滑装置；FS280 ~ 355 范
围的电动机标配可再润滑轴承，并标配再润滑装置。如果需要，
FS100 ~ 250 范围的电动机也可选用可再润滑轴承和再润滑装置

动机定子绕组或其他适当的地方，从而使其不会因为过热而受
到破坏。
不同的电动机热保护方式可以在 1LE0 电动机订货号的第 15 位采
用不同的字母或者选件号来表示。下面是电动机的绕组保护和轴
承保护的几种保护方式。
Motor protection
Motor thermal overload protection
Motor thermal protection means to use of thermal protectors and
thermal detectors incorporated into the stator windings or placed
in other suitable positions in motor in order to protect them
against serious damage due to thermal overloads.
The order variants for motor protection are coded with letters in
the 15th position of the Motor Order No., or ordered with Option
code. Some protection method about winding protection and
bearing protection are shown in the following.
16
两种 PTC 热敏电阻温度保护
－ 电动机绕组带一组三芯串联的 PTC 热敏电阻用于跳闸，跳闸温
度为 155 ºC，电动机订货号第 15 位字母为“B”，需 2 个辅助
接线端子。
－ 电动机绕组带两组三芯串联的 PTC 热敏电阻，其中一组用于在
电动机跳闸前报警，一组用于跳闸，报警温度为 145 ºC，跳闸
温度为 155 ºC，电动机订货号第 15 位字母为“C”，需 4 个辅
助接线端子。
■  KTY84-130 温度传感器温度保护
当 1LE0 电动机变频应用时，推荐使用 KTY84-30 温度传感器进行
绕组保护。KTY84-130 温度传感器特性曲线如下所示。
一些西门子变频器可以通过温度传感器的电阻来确定电动机的温
度，从而设定电动机报警和跳闸的温度。
1LE0 电动机绕组带一个 KTY 84-130 温度传感器，电动机订货号
第 15 位字母为“F”，需 2 个辅助接线端子。
■  PT100 热敏电阻传感器温度保护
PT100 热敏电阻是一种精确高、灵敏度高的传感器，其线性温度
阻值优于其他电阻式传感器，性能稳定、可靠性高，其特性曲线
如下。
两种 PT100 热敏电阻温度保护
－电动机绕组带 3 个 2 线制 PT100 测温元件，电动机订货号第
15 位字母为“H”，需 6 个辅助接线端子。
－电动机绕组带 6 个 2 线制 PT100 测温元件，电动机订货号第
15 位字母为“J”，需 12 个辅助接线端子。
2 alternatives of PTC protection
- Motor winding is protected with PTC thermistors with 3
embedded temperature sensors for tripping. Connection be
done through 2 auxiliary terminals in the connection box. 15th
position of Motor Order No. letter B.
- Motor winding is protected with two sets of three temperature
sensors, one set is for warning, another set for tripping. The
warning temperature is 145 ºC, and tripping temperature is 155 ºC.
Connection be done through 4 auxiliary terminals in the connection
box. 15th position of Motor Order No. letter C.
■  KTY84-130 temperature sensor protection
When 1LE0 with converter fed operation, KTY84-30 is
recommended to be configured for winding protection. The
following chart show the characteristic of KTY84-30.
Some converters from Siemens determine the motor temperature
using the resistance of the temperature sensor. They can be set to a
required temperature for alarm and tripping.
1LE0 Motor winding with embedded temperature detector sensor
KTY 84-130. Two auxiliary terminals are provided in the connection
box. 15th position of Motor Order No. letter F.
■  PT100 resistance thermometers protection
PT100 thermometers are a high precision, high sensitivity, better
linear temperature resistance, more stable performance, and high
reliability sensor, whose characteristics are as following.
2 alternatives of PT100
- Installation of 3 PT100 resistance thermometers. Connection be
done through 6 auxiliary terminals in the connection box. 15th
position of Motor Order No. letter H.
- Installation of 6 PT100 resistance thermometers. Connection be
done through 12 auxiliary terminals in the connection box. 15th
position of  Motor Order No. letter J.
KTY 84-130 温度传感器的特性曲线   KTY84-130 sensor characteristics curve
17
轴承保护
1LE0 电动机轴承标配不带任何保护。对于某些苛刻的应用，推荐
对轴承采取保护措施。轴承保护是通过在电动机驱动端和非驱动
端的轴承端盖拧入温度传感器来进行保护。温度传感器的引接线
引入电动机主接线盒内。
1LE0 电动机轴承装两个 PT100 测温元件，选件号为 Q5A，需 4
个辅助接线端子。
Bearing protection
1LE0 motors bearing has no protection as standard. For some
severe application, such as high load, high coolant temperature
and etc., the bearing is recommended to be protected. The
bearing is protected through thermometers screwed into the
bearing plates of motor driven end (DE) and non-drive-end (NDE).
The wires are routed through the main connection box.
Installation of 2 PT100 screwed-in resistance thermometers for
1LE0 motor bearings, Option code: Q5A. Connection be done
through 4 auxiliary terminals in the connection box.
防潮加热保护

21
Order No. and Motor Type
2） 当电动机不要求带冷凝水排放孔（订货号：H03）时，IM B3 安
装结构型式也可适用于 IM B6/7/8、以及不带防护罩的 IM V5/6
安装结构型式的电动机（FS80 ~ 225），但电动机铭牌上只标示
IM B3 安装结构型式，不标示其他安装结构型式；
3） 铭牌上标有结构型式。若需要冷凝水排放孔（订货号：H03），
则必须指明电机的安装结构型式，以便在制造过程中确定冷凝水
排放孔的具体位置。
4） 当电动机不要求带冷凝水排放孔（订货号：H03）时，IM B5 安
装结构型式也可适用于不带防护罩的 IM V1 和 IM V3 安装型式的
电动机（FS80 ~ 225），但电动机铭牌上只标示 IM B5 安装结构
型式，不标示其他安装结构型式；
5） 当电动机不要求带冷凝水排放孔（订货号：H03）时，IM B14
安装结构型式也可适用于不带防护罩的 IM V18 和 IM V19 安装
结构型式，但电动机铭牌上只标示 IM B14 安装型式，不标示其
他安装结构型式；
6） 对于 IM B5、IM V1、IM V3、IM B14、IM V18 和 IM V19 安装结构
型式电动机，须指定电动机订货号第 16 位数字为“4”；
7） 只针对 FS80 ~ 160；
8） 电动机标配无防雨罩，但如需要加带防雨罩用于防护时，须订购
选件号 H00；
9） FS80 ~ 132 进线孔的方向朝向非驱动端；
10）请向西门子另行咨询
2)  The types of construction IM B6/7/8, IM V6 and IM V5 without
protective cover are also possible as long as no condensation
drainage holes (Order code: H03) and no stamping of these types
of construction on the rating plate are required. As standard, the
type of construction IM B3 is then stamped on the rating plate.
3)  The type of construction is stamped on the rating plate. When
ordering with condensation drainage holes (order code H03),
it is absolutely necessary to specify the type of construction for
the exact position of the condensation drainage holes during
manufacture.
4)  The types of construction IM V1 and IM V3 without protective
cover are also possible as long as no condensation drainage
holes (Order code: H03) and no stamping of these types of
construction on the rating plate are required. As standard, the
type of construction IM B5 is then stamped on the rating plate.
5)  The types of construction IM V19 and IM V18 without protective
cover are also possible as long as no condensation drainage
holes (Order code: H03) and no stamping of these types of
construction on the rating plate are required. As standard, the
type of construction IM B14 is then stamped on the rating plate.
6)  For motor with IM B5, IM V1, IM V3, IM B14, IM V18 and IM V19
construction and mounting type, the 16th digit of motor order
No. must be "4";
7)  Only for FS80 ~ 160.
8)  Without canopy, for protective cover with canopy needed
Option code H00.
9)  Cable entry on connection box towards the non-drive.
10) Please specially consult with Siemens.
电机型号 Motor type
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
亚太系列  Asia pacific
能效等级，Energy efficiency grade
2 = 中国能效等级 3 级， IE2 效率等级 2 = China energy efficiency grade 3, IE2 efficiency
3 = 中国能效等级 2 级，IE3 效率等级 3 = China energy efficiency grade 2, IE3 efficiency
机座号  Frame size
08 = 80; 09 = 90; 10 = 100; 11 = 112; 13 = 132; 16 = 160; 18 =180;
20 = 200; 22 = 225; 25 = 250; 28 = 280; 33 = 315; 35 = 355
机壳材料 Housing material
A = 铝壳  A luminium; C = 铸铁  Cast iron
冷却方式  Cooling method
V = 空冷  ventilated
铁心长  Core length
极数  Poles
A = 2; B = 4; C = 6; D = 8;
0 □ □ □ □ □V □
订货号样例：
中国能效等级三级、铸铁低压三相交流电动机